

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 17194 of 2019****With****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2019****In R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 17194 of 2019**

=====

RAJENDRABHAI SITARAM SIRSIKAR

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MR SD MANSURI for MR. ALAK A PANDYA(7164) for the Applicant(s) No. 1  
for the Respondent(s) No. 2MR PRANAV TRIVEDI, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the  
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE S.H.VORA****Date : 22/10/2019****ORAL ORDER IN CRMA 17194/2019**

Prima facie, it appears that the partnership firm is not impleaded as accused in the proceedings initiated u/s 138 of the NI Act and therefore, present Criminal Misc. Application deserves consideration.

Notice returnable on 6.2.2020. Learned APP waives service of notice for the respondent – State. Meanwhile, relief in terms of para 8(C) is granted. Direct service permitted.

**ORAL ORDER IN CRMA 1/2019**

Learned advocate for the applicant does not press present application. Accordingly, present application stands disposed of as not pressed.

**(S.H.VORA, J)**

SHEKHAR P. BARVE